Designation:A677–05e1 Designation: A 677 – 07
Standard Specification for
Nonoriented Electrical Steel Fully Processed Types1
This standard is issued under the fixed designation A 677; the number immediately following the designation indicates the year of
original adoption or, in the case of revision, the year of last revision. A number in parentheses indicates the year of last reapproval. A
superscript epsilon (e) indicates an editorial change since the last revision or reapproval.
e1NOTE—The values statement (1.4) was corrected editorially in September 2006.
1. Scope

1 are based on tests of freshly sheared specimens. The guarantee of magnetic properties after an aging treatment is subject to
negotiation between the user and the producer. The definition of aging coefficient and the aging treatments usually specified are
given in Terminology A 340.
TABLE 1 Core-Loss TypesA and Maximum Core LossesB at a Magnetic Flux Density of 15 kG (1.5 T) and 60 HzC
for As-Sheared Epstein SpecimensD
0.0140-in. (0.36-mm) Thickness 0.0185-in. (0.47-mm) Thickness 0.0250-in. (0.64-mm) Thickness
Core-Loss Type
Maximum Core Loss,
W/lb (W/kg)
Core-Loss Type
Maximum Core Loss,
W/lb (W/kg)
Core-Loss Type
Maximum Core Loss,
W/lb (W/kg)
36F145 1.45 (3.20) . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .
36F155 1.55 (3.42) 47F165 1.65 (3.64) 64F200 2.00 (4.41)
36F165 1.65 (3.64) 47F180 1.80 (3.97) 64F210 2.10 (4.63)
36F175 1.75 (3.86) 47F190 1.90 (4.19) 64F225 2.25 (4.96)
36F185 1.85 (4.08) 47F200 2.00 (4.41) 64F235 2.35 (5.18)
36F195 1.95 (4.30) 47F210 2.10 (4.63) 64F250 2.50 (5.51)
36F205 2.05 (4.52) 47F240 2.40 (5.29) 64F275 2.75 (6.06)
. . . . . . . . . 47F280 2.80 (6.17) 64F320 3.20 (7.05)
. . . . . . . . . 47F400 4.00 (8.82) 64F500 5.00 (11.02)
. . . . . . . . . 47F450 4.50 (9.92) 64F550 5.50 (12.13)
A See Practice A 664.